
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 18th September, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 14 August 2018

5.  Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  0989/17/FUL 5 - 14

Erection of 6no. supported living units of accommodation

Hele View, Meeth, Devon, EX20 3QN

(b)  1771/17/FUL 15 - 28

New dwelling Land adjacent to, 10 Upper Crooked Meadow, 
Okehampton, EX20 1WW

6.  Planning Appeals Update 29 - 30

7.  Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 

31 - 38

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 14th day of AUGUST 
2018 at 10.00am

Present: Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman

Cllr R E Baldwin Cllr W G Cann OBE
Cllr L J G Hockridge Cllr B Lamb
Cllr C Mott Cllr D E Moyse
Cllr G Parker Cllr T G Pearce
Cllr J Yelland

COP Lead Development Management (PW)
Planning Senior Specialist (AHS)
Planning Specialist (CS)
Solicitor (SN)
Specialist Democratic Services (KT)

*DM&L 06 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Roberts for whom Cllr 
B Lamb substituted.

*DM&L 07 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr R E Baldwin declared a Personal Interest in application 
0978/18/OPA:  Outline application with all matters reserved for 1 no. live 
work unit – Land west of Cannon Barn Cottages, Lewdown, by virtue of 
knowing the applicant when he was his local Ward Member, and he 
remained in the meeting for the duration of this item and took part in the 
debate and vote on this application; 

Cllr C Mott declared a Personal Interest in application 0978/18/OPA:  
Outline application with all matters reserved for 1 no. live work unit – 
Land west of Cannon Barn Cottages, Lewdown, by virtue of knowing the 
applicant and being his local Ward Member, and she remained in the 
meeting for the duration of this item and took part in the debate and vote 
on this application; 

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item.

*DM&L 08 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 19 June 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 



*DM&L 09 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  0978/18/OPA Ward: Bridestowe

Site Address: Land west of Cannon Barn Cottages, Lewdown

Outline application (all matters reserved) for 1no. live/work unit

Case Officer Update:  None

Speakers included: Objector:  Mrs Audrey Murphy: Supporter – Mrs Gill 
Makin: Parish Council representative – Cllr Dunn; local Ward Members 
– Cllrs Mott and Hockridge

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

*DM&L 10 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.

DM&L 11 AMENDMENTS TO THE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME FOR 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
The Committee were presented with a report that sought approval to 
amend the Development Management Public Participation Scheme in 
light of General Data Protection Regulations.

During discussion, one Member stated that restricting all speakers other 
than Ward Members was not right, and it was PROPOSED, SECONDED 
and on being put to the vote declared LOST that Ward Members also be 
restricted to speaking for three minutes.  Whilst Members did not agree 
with a restriction of three minutes, they did agree that a restriction in line 
with the existing Council Procedure Rules to speak for five minutes 
would be appropriate.  It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that the public participation 
scheme be further amended so that Ward Members are limited to 
speaking for a maximum of five minutes.  It was made clear that this 
would not restrict Ward Members sitting on the Development 
Management and Licensing Committee from being able to take further 
part in the debate on an application.

One Member asked that the public participation scheme be amended to 
include notification that the meeting may be recorded.  Another Member 
asked that the scheme be amended to clearly show that questions of 
clarity could be asked of each speaker.



It was then:

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. That the proposed amendments to the Development 
Management Public Participation Scheme be approved, 
as set out in Appendix 1; and

2. The Public Participation Scheme be further amended so 
that Ward Members are limited to speaking for a 
maximum of five minutes

(The Meeting terminated at 11.40am)

______________________
Chairman





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:   Tom French                  Parish:  Meeth   Ward:  Hatherleigh

Application No:  0989/17/FUL

Agent/Applicant:
Mr Chris Tyson
40 Normandy Way
Walker Lines Industrial Estate
Bodmin
Cornwall
PL31 1EX

Applicant:
Mrs C Barkwell
Made-Well Centre
West Fishleigh Farm
Hatherleigh
EX20 3QA

Site Address:    Hele View, Meeth, Devon, EX20 3QN

Development:  Erection of 6no. supported living units of accommodation

Reason for item being called to Committee: At the request of Ward Councillors for 
the following reasons:

 We don’t think that this sort of provision has been looked at in the Joint Local Plan 
 Saying that Meeth Parish does not have any local need is missing the point. This sort of 

provision would have residents from Devon if they were suitable.
 Being isolated is a great advantage for the residents living in this sort of facility, where 

they need peace and quiet. Public transport is not the issue.



Recommendation:  Refusal

Reasons for refusal:

1. The development would result in the erection of 6No isolated homes in the countryside 
in a location that has poor access to services, leading to a reliance on private transport.  
Whilst there is an identified need within the borough for affordable supported living 
accommodation, there is no identified need within the Meeth Parish Area and is 
considered to not meet the tests required to constitute a rural exceptions site. In the 
absence of compliance with the requirements of NPPF paragraph 79 exceptions, it is 
concluded that the proposal is an unsustainable pattern of development, contrary to the 
aim stated in part 2 of the Framework of achieving sustainable development, and at 
odds with existing and emerging local plan policies.

Key issues for consideration:
Principal of the development, impact on landscape, neighbouring residents, highways and 
drainage.

Site Description:
The application site forms part of a field to the south of ‘Hele View’.  The site has a default 
agricultural use and is used for agricultural purposes. 

Within the wider blue line there is a dwelling ‘Hele View’ with residential curtilage, along with 
access to the highway and remaining agricultural land.

The site is not within a defined settlement, Meeth is approximately 1.7 miles to the northeast.  
Meeth is identified as a settlement that can accommodate small scale development, however 
it has a very limited range of services. Hatherleigh is the nearest ‘service’ settlement being 
approximately 2 miles to the south. 

The site is in the countryside in policy terms, however there are neighbouring properties to the 
east of the application site, a solar farm is sited within the field to the west.

The Proposal:
The erection of 6No supported living units.  The proposed units would be sited to the south of 
‘Hele View’ in the area of land which is currently used for agricultural purposes. 

The proposed units would be in the form of single storey ‘lodge’ style b
[...]
ent development plan documents, due weight should be given to relevant 
policies according to their degree of consistency with the Framework (the closer the 
policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may 
be given).  

 For the JLP, which is an emerging development plan, the weight is to be determined 
by the stage of its preparation, the extent to which there are unresolved objections, 
and its degree of consistency with the Framework.

The JLP is at a relatively advanced stage of preparation.   The precise weight to be given to 
policies within the JLP will need to be determined on a case by case basis, having regard to 
all of the material considerations as set out on the analysis above.

PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH WEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN -: PUBLICATION
(as considered by the Full Councils end Feb/Early March 2017)

SPT2 Sustainable linked neighbourhoods and sustainable rural communities
SPT3 Provision for new homes
TTV30 Empowering local residents to create strong and sustainable communities



TTV31 Development in the Countryside
DEV1 Protecting amenity and the environment 
DEV2 Air, water, soil, noise and land
DEV8 Meeting local housing need in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area
DEV9 Accessible housing
DEV10 Delivering high quality housing
DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment
DEV24 Landscape character

Neighbourhood plan 
The Meeth Neighbourhood plan is currently at draft stage and therefore carries very limited 
weight in the consideration of this planning application.

Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report.



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Case Officer:   Ian Lloyd                  Parish:  Okehampton   Ward:  Okehampton South

Application No:  1771/17/FUL

Agent/Applicant:
Mr Gerry Binmore
Lucerne
Popes Lane
Colyford, Colyton
EX24 6QR

Applicant:
Mr A Jones
Doggamarsh
TQ13 8LB

Site Address:    Land adjacent to, 10 Upper Crooked Meadow, Okehampton, EX20 1WW

Development:  New dwelling

Reason item is being put before Committee: The Ward Member requests Committee 
consideration and a Member’s site visit on the basis of density, impact on neighbours, privacy and 
drainage.

 



Recommendation: Conditional Approval

Conditions:

1. Time Limit 
2. In Accordance with Approved Plans
3. Drainage (Grampian Condition)
4. Parking & Garaging provided and retained
5. Samples of Materials including walls roof and hard surfacing 
6. PD rights removed (open plan estate)
7. PD rights removed extensions (gardens of limits size/neighbour impacts/drainage impacts)
8. Boundary details and landscaping details required
9. Side windows obscure glazed/non-openable unless the method of opening is agreed in advance
10. CEMP including photo survey

Key issues for consideration:

The main considerations surround:

The principle of development/sustainability: issues relating to a proposed dwelling located within the 
settlement boundary for Okehampton.

Flood risk & drainage: having regard to the location within a Critical Drainage Area (CDA) and the limited 
capacity of the site to accommodate a sustainable drainage solution, whether surface water run-off 
concerns and previous reason for refusal on this basis can be overcome.

Design/landscape: considerations of locating a detached dwelling within a small and steeply sloping 
infill plot within an existing housing estate.

Neighbour Amenity: considerations arising from an infill dwelling set close to the boundaries with 
neighbouring dwellings.

Highways/access: notably whether adequate, safe off-street parking can be provided. Also relevant are 
any highways implications arising out of the intended drainage solution

Site Description:

Upper Crooked Meadows is a modern early twenty first century residential estate, part of a slightly 
earlier, l
[...]
 is 
characterised by an open estate layout. 

7.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 as amended (or any Order revoking, re-enacting, or further 
amending that Order), no development of the types describes in the following classes of Schedule 2 
shall be undertaken without the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority other than 
those expressly authorised by this permission: Part 1, Class A (extensions and alterations), classes B 
and C (roof additions and alterations), Class D (porches), Class E (incidental buildings),  and Class F 
(hard surfaces). 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over development which could 
materially harm the character and visual amenities of the area, the amenities of neighbouring 
occupiers and/ or increase the risk of flooding elsewhere. 

8.  Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, the site shall be enclosed and laid out 
in accordance with details of boundary treatment and landscaping which shall first have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason:  In the interest of neighbouring amenity and the character and visual amenities of the area 
generally. 

9.  The side windows hereby approved shall be permanently obscure glazed/ non-openable unless a 
method of opening has first been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interests of the privacy and amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 

10.  Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) detailing measures to mitigate or reduce the impact of the construction 
activities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The CEMP 
shall address the following issues:

• Contractor and construction traffic management, parking and vehicle delivery protocol i
[...]
 DECISION: Dismissed (Refusal)
APPEAL DECISION DATE: 24-August-2018





Report to: Development Management & Licensing 
Committee

Date: 18 September 2018

Title: Adoption of procedures and fees in relation 
to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 25th 
September

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist

Contact: Tel: 01803 861287

email: james.kershaw@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1. That Committee recommend to Full Council; the adoption of the 
discretionary powers contained within the Animal Welfare Act 
2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, and delegate decisions in 
relation to the determination of licences and enforcement action 
to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health and 
Licensing by the 1st October 2018.
  

2. That the Committee recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 
Constitution be amended to reflect a new sub-committee 
structure to consider Objections to conditions on an Animal 
Licence. 

3. Having reviewed the proposed fees table, committee recommend 
to Full Council that the proposed fees and charges in relation to 
animal licensing as of 1st October 2018 are adopted. 

1. Executive summary 



1.1 In April 2018 the Government passed the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. This 
legislation amalgamated, and replaced a number of pieces of 
legislation that governed the licensing of animals.

1.2 The legislation allows licensing authorities to charge a reasonable 
amount to cover the cost of considering the grant, renewal or 
variation of a licence.  

1.3 The new regulations have amended the previous licensing regime in 
a number of ways but the three key changes are:-

 A premises can have 
[...]
of the 
regulation states:
“13.—(1) A local authority may charge such fees as it considers 
necessary for— 
(a)the consideration of an application for the grant, renewal or 
variation of a licence including any inspection relating to that 
consideration, and for the grant, renewal or variation,
(b)the reasonable anticipated costs of consideration of a licence 
holder’s compliance with these Regulations and the licence 
conditions to which the licence holder is subject in circumstances 
other than those described in sub-paragraph (a) including any 
inspection relating to that consideration,
(c)the reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to 
any licensable activity of an unlicensed operator, and
(d)the reasonable anticipated costs of compliance with regulation 
29.
(2) The fee charged for the consideration of an application for the 
grant, renewal or variation of a licence and for any inspection 
relating to that consideration must not exceed the reasonable costs 
of that consideration and related inspection.”
It is not lawful for the Council to make a profit from its licensing 
functions, and the proposed fees have been set based on the 
guidance set out above and a reasonable estimate of the costs in 
undertaking this. 

2.4 As part of the inspection process the Council will determine the 
level of risk posed by the activities on site using the DEFRA 
guidance. This risk assessment will determine the length of time 
that a licence will last for. 

2.5 A person can appeal against a risk assessment score, and this 
appeal will be determined by the Community of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health and Licensing. 

2.6 A licensee can also request a re-score visit at any time, however 
the local authority can charge for this revisit score, and may charge 
the reasonable costs that they incur in doing so. 



2.7 Based on the above it is recommended that the Council adopts the 
following fees and charges in relation to the granting of licences 
under th
[...]
 written representation that the 
matter be heard by a sub-committee of 3 members. It will also be 
necessary that the standard rules on publication of committee 
agendas be altered to allow a shorter time period, but the minimum 
period needs to ensure that the committee have ample time to 
properly consider the implications. 

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 Under the constitution of the Council, decisions in relation to the 
determination of licences is currently delegated to the Community 
of Practice Lead for Environmental Health. It is proposed that 
similarly the new legislation is delegated in the same way.  

3.2 We are not expecting that there will be a significant number of 
appeals against imposed conditions, however in order for there to 
appropriate oversight and scrutiny of decisions made by the 
authority it is proposed that appeals that may have wider social or 
economic impacts are considered by a sub-committee of 3 
members. It would be pertinent for the new committee structure to 
be in place for the 1st October 2018.

3.3 The fees and charges proposed above have been produced using a 
cost calculator and reflect predicted outgoings for considering the 
grant of a licence, the cost of enforcement of both licensed and 
unlicensed premises and the cost of providing the annual return. 
These are the reasonable costs that we are allowed to recover as 
described in the legislation. 

4. Options available and consideration of risk 

4.1 In relation to the fees and charges proposed there is the potential 
that we could try and seek to add additional costs, however based 
on our expectation of how we will licence under the new regime we 
believe that the proposed fees are appropriate in accordance with 
the legislation. 

4.2 There will be a review of the fees after the first year of operating to 
assess whether they are appropriate and produce a report to this 
committee suggesting a new fee and charge if they are not.

4.3 Whilst all appeals against the imposition of a condition could be 
heard by committee it was felt that where there is a technical 
rather than socio-economic impact these would be best heard by 
the Community of Practice lead. The department will produce a 
report each year to the committee to show what action has been 



taken under delegated powers, so that the committee can be 
satisfied that this approach is appropriate.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 
5.1 That Committee recommend to Full Council; the adoption of the 

Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, and 
delegate decisions in relation to the determination of licences and 
enforcement action to the Community of Practice Lead for 
Environmental Health and Licensing by the 1st October 2018.

  
5.2 That the Committee recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 

Constitution be amended to reflect a new sub-committee structure 
to consider Objections to conditions on an Animal Licence. 

5.3 Having reviewed the proposed fees table, committee recommend to 
Full Council that the proposed fees and charges in relation to animal 
licensing as of 1st October 2018 are adopted.

6. Implications 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Failure to act appropriately under the legislation 
will make the Council non-compliant with 
legislation and prevent appropriate regulatory 
action being taken to safeguard the welfare of 
animals in the Council area

Financial Failure to approve an appropriate fee for the 
licence that will mean that licences cannot be 
charged for or the fee may be challenged. 

The proposed fees should provide a cost neutral 
approach to the animal licensing regime.

Risk Failure to regulate animal welfare activities may 
result in serious harm to animals and have serious 
reputational impact on the Council.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

None foresee
[...]
nce.aspx
http://www.cfsg.org.uk/_layouts/15/start.aspx#/SitePages/Legislation%20and%20Guidance.aspx



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5a 0989/17/FUL
	5b 1771/17/FUL
	6 Planning Appeals Update
	7 Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 18th September, 2018 at 10.00 am at the 
Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
CoP Lead – Development Management
Planning Specialists
Senior Specialist – Housing
Solicitor

12. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 12
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr J Yelland declared a Personal Interest in application 
1771/17/FUL:  New dwelling – Land adjacent to 10 Upper Crooked 
Meadow, Okehampton, by virtue of being the Ward Member and a 
member of Okehampton Town Council.  Cllr Yelland confirmed that she 
had abstained from the vote on the application when it was discussed 
at the Town Council, and she took part in the debate and vote on the 
application at this meeting; 



Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item.

13. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 13
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 14 August 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

14. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 14
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  0989/17/FUL Ward: Hatherleigh

Site Address: Hele View, Meeth, Devon, EX20 3QN
Erection of 6no. supported living units of accommodation

Case Officer Update:  None

Speakers included: Objector:  Mr Jon Smallwood: Supporter – Mr Rob 
Constance: Parish Council representative – Cllr William Knapman; local 
Ward Members – Cllrs Kimber and McInnes

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

(b)Application No:  1771/17/FUL Ward: Okehampton South

Site Address: 10 Upper Crooked Meadow, Okehampton, EX20 
1WW

New dwelling

Case Officer Update:   Following questions raised at the site inspection, 
the Case Officer confirmed that the land was shown on the estate 
approval from 2002 as potential future access to neighbouring land 
and a condition required its retention. File correspondence refers to 
possible future use as access to a car park for leisure use on the land 
to the south.  16 years have passed and no development had been 
proposed on that site to the south, nor was it included in the JLP for 
future development.  There were no planning policy grounds that gave 
justification for retention of the site under those circumstances.  The 



second update related to a question regarding PD rights, and it was 
confirmed that it would be possible for boundary fencing to be erected 
between the site and neighbouring properties up to 2m high, as PD 
rights had not been withdrawn.

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

Conditions:

1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with Approved Plans
3. Drainage (Grampian Condition)
4. Parking and Garaging provided and retained
5. Samples of materials including walls roof and hard surfacing
6. PD rights removed (open plan estate)
7. PD rights removed extensions (gardens of limited size/neighbour 

impacts/drainage impacts)
8. Boundary details and landscaping details required
9. Side windows obscure glazed/non-openable unless the method of 

opening is agreed in advance
10. CEMP including photo survey

NB:  Cllr Cann OBE asked that it be noted that he had been prevented 
from voting on this application as he had left the room during the 
discussion and had missed part of the debate.

15. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 15
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.

16. Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 
DM&L 16
The Committee was presented with a report that sought to recommend 
that Council approve new procedures and fees in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.

The Senior Specialist Environmental Health presented the report and 
responded to questions.

It was then:

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. That the adoption of the discretionary powers contained within the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, be 



adopted, and decisions in relation to the determination of licences 
and enforcement action be delegated to the Community of Practice 
Lead for Environmental Health and Licensing by 1 October 2018; 

2. That the Council’s Constitution be amended to reflect a new sub-
committee structure to consider objections to conditions on an 
Animal Licence; and

3. That having reviewed the proposed fees table, the fees and 
charges in relation to animal licensing as of 1 October 2018 be 
adopted. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


